

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES, a Delaware nonprofit corporation,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No.1:13-cv-01746-SLR
)	
v.)	
)	
JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III,)	
)	
and)	
)	
EILEEN MANLOVE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
David E. Wilks (Del. Bar #2793)
1300 N. Grant Avenue, Suite 100
Wilmington, DE 19806
Telephone: 302.225.0850
E-mail: dwilks@wlblaw.com

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
Allen Dickerson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Zac Morgan (admitted *pro hac vice*)
124 S. West St., Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: 703.894.6800
Fax: 703.894.6811
E-mail: adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Delaware Strong Families

Dated: January 14, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiii

THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. The Court has broad authority to grant a protective order when a party shows good cause that proposed discovery is irrelevant to resolving a First Amendment challenge to a statute.....2

 II. Given the breadth of the statute in controversy, DSF has already demonstrated that its proposed activities will trigger Delaware’s broad new regulation of public issue speech4

 III. Defendants’ remaining discovery requests are irrelevant and impose undue burdens upon DSF5

 A. Expansive temporal discovery7

 B. Internal information on contributors.....8

 C. Communications regarding DSF’s solicitations9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	3
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	3
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 3
<i>Glenmede Trust v. Thompson</i> , 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011).....	3
<i>Pacitti by Pacitti v. Macy's</i> , 193 F.3d 766 (3d Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.2d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Pearson v. Miller</i> , 211 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2000)	2, 3

Statutes, Regulations, Rules

2 U.S.C. § 501(c).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	6, 9
15 Del. C. § 8002(7)	5
15 Del. C. § 8002(10).....	5, 8

15 *Del. C.* § 8002(21) 8

15 *Del. C.* § 8002(27) 5

15 *Del. C.* § 8031 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(C)(iii)..... 5

Fed R. Civ. P. 26(c) 1, 2

Fed R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1) 1

Other Authorities

O’Sullivan, Sean and Starkey, John, Conservative Group Files Suit Over Delaware Donor
 Disclosure Law,
 The News-Journal (Oct. 24, 2013)4
